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 June 6, 2016 

 
In The Matter Of The Petition Of  

Public Service Electric And Gas Company  
for Approval of a Second Extension of a 
Solar Generation Investment Program 

and Associated Cost Recovery Mechanism and 
for Changes in the Tariff for Electric Service 

 
BPU Docket No. EO16050412 

 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC & REGULAR MAIL 
 
Irene Kim Asbury, Secretary 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 
 
Dear Secretary Asbury: 
 

Please accept this letter on behalf of Public Service Electric and Gas Company 

(“PSE&G”) in response to the New Jersey Large Energy Users Coalition (“NJLEUC”) motion to 

intervene in the above-referenced matter.  An original and ten copies are enclosed for filing. 

With respect to NJLEUC’s motion to intervene, PSE&G upon information and belief 

understands that this party is not a formal legal entity and, as such, does not have standing to 

intervene in this matter.  However, PSE&G further understands that NJLEUC has moved to 

intervene on behalf of its member companies and subject to certain conditions does not object to 

the intervention. 

NJLEUC’s intervention should be conditioned upon the movant furnishing to the Board 

of Public Utilities (“Board”) and PSE&G a complete list of all of its members, specifically 
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identifying those members that are current electric customers of PSE&G.  In addition, the Board 

should require that NJLEUC update this membership list in the event of any material 

membership changes.  Inclusion of association parties in this proceeding without up-to-date 

member verification could lead to confusion and delay, could undermine the Board’s ability to 

determine whether the party’s interest is sufficient to qualify for intervention, and could 

compromise all parties’ ability to pursue discovery from this movant should the need arise.   

Thank you very much for your consideration. 

 Respectfully submitted 
 

 
 
C Steven Goldenberg, Esq. 
 Attached Service List  
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BPU 
William  Agee Esq. 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-1616 
william.agee@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

 BPU 
Rachel  Boylan  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-1458 
Rachel.Boylan@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

 BPU 
Paul  Flanagan  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-2836 
paul.flanagan@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

BPU 
Scott  Hunter  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton Nj 08625-0350 
(609) 292-1956 
B.Hunter@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

 BPU 
Son Lin  Lai  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-2098 
son-lin.lai@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

 BPU 
Christine  Lin  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-2956 
christine.lin@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

BPU 
Jerome  May  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-3960 
Jerome.may@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

 BPU 
Secil  Onat  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
secil.onat@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

 BPU 
Stacy  Peterson  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-4517 
stacy.peterson@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

BPU 
Andrea  Reid  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-4518 
andrea.reid@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

 BPU 
Bethany  Rocque-Romaine Esq. 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-1496 
bethany.rocque-romaine@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

 BPU 
Marisa  Slaten  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-0087 
marisa.slaten@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

BPU 
Michael  Winka  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 777-3312 
m.winka@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

 DAG 
Veronica A. Beke  
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
Veronica.Beke@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 

 DAG 
Carolyn  McIntosh  
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
(973) 648-3762 
carolyn.mcintosh@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 

DAG 
Alex  Moreau DAG 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
(973) 648-3762 
Alex.Moreau@dol.lps.state.nj.us 

 DAG 
Caroline  Vachier DAG 
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
(973) 648-3709 
caroline.vachier@dol.lps.state.nj.us 

 DAG 
T. David  Wand  
NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark NJ 07101 
(973) 648-3441 
david.wand@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
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PSE&G 
Joseph F. Accardo, Jr.  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5G 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-5811 
joseph.accardojr@pseg.com 
 

 PSE&G 
Sheree  Kelly Esq. 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-6468 
sheree.kelly@pseg.com 
 

 PSE&G 
Connie E. Lembo  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-6273 
constance.lembo@pseg.com 
 

PSE&G 
Matthew M. Weissman Esq. 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-7052 
matthew.weissman@pseg.com 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Stefanie A. Brand  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Maura  Caroselli Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street 
4th Floor 
Trenton NJ 08625 
mcaroselli@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

Rate Counsel 
Kurt  Lewandowski Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
klewando@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Brian O. Lipman  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
brian.lipman@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Shelly  Massey  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
smassey@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

Rate Counsel 
Maria  Novas-Ruiz Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
mnovas.ruiz@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Sarah  Steindel  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
ssteinde@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Felicia  Thomas-Friel  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
fthomas@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

 


